

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

GREEN PARTY OF CONNECTICUT, <i>et al.</i>	:	
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
	:	
JEFFREY GARFIELD, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	CASE NO. 3:06-cv-1030 (SRU)
	:	(Consolidated with 06-cv-1360)
	:	
Defendants,	:	
	:	
	:	
AUDREY BLONDIN, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
Intervenor-Defendants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Mark J. Lopez
Lewis, Clifton & Nikolaidis, P.C.
275 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2300
New York, New York 10001-6708
Tel: (212) 419-1512
mlopez@lcnlaw.com

David J. McGuire
American Civil Liberties Union of
Connecticut Foundation
32 Grand Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106
Tel: (860) 247-9823
dmcguire@acluct.org

Josh Hsu
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th floor
New York City, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 519-7896
jhsu@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL STATEMENT.....	2
I. Legislative Background.....	4
II. Qualifying for Public Financing.....	14
A. Criteria for Major Party Candidates.....	14
1. Public financing grants do not correspond with past candidate expenditures.....	16
2. A candidate’s major party status is not an accurate indicator of the candidate’s strength.....	19
B. Criteria for Minor Party Candidates.....	22
C. Criteria for Petitioning Party Candidates.....	27
1. Statewide petitioning.....	28
2. District petitioning – state senate & state house.....	34
D. Qualifying Contribution Requirement.....	37
1. Criteria for statewide elections.....	38
2. Criteria for general assembly candidates.....	40
III. Expenditure Limits.....	42
A. Matching Fund Provisions.....	43

1.	Excess expenditures	43
2.	Independent expenditures	44
B.	The Expenditure Limits Contain Two Significant “Loopholes”	46
1.	Organizational expenditures	46
2.	Exploratory committees	48
IV.	Plaintiffs	49
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	51
	ARGUMENT	52
I.	The CEP Violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments	54
A.	The First and Fourteenth Amendments Prohibit the State from Enacting Legislation that Distorts the Political Playing Field or Burdens the Political Opportunity of Minor Party and Independent Candidates	54
B.	The CEP Distorts the Political Playing Field and Burdens the Political Opportunity of Minor Party and Independent Candidates by Enhancing the Relative Strength of Major Party Candidates	59
1.	The CEP’s qualifying criteria provides a statutory preference for all major party candidates and assumes that they are all competitive even in legislative districts where they have little or no actual support.....	61
2.	The grant amounts increase the relative financial strength of major party candidates because they significantly exceed what most major party candidates have raised and spent in the past.....	65

3.	The primary grants increase the relative financial position of major party candidates.....	70
4.	The major party candidates’ relative strength is enhanced because the qualifying criteria imposed on minor party and independent candidates is so onerous that they have effectively been shut out from participating in the CEP	73
a.	The Prior Vote Total Requirement.....	74
b.	Petitioning Requirements	75
c.	Qualifying Contributions.....	78
5.	The partial grants available to minor party and independent candidates are designed to maintain the funding advantage of major party candidates.....	81
II.	The CEP Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny Because It Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Serve A Compelling State Interest	83
A.	No Government Interest Justifies the Burdens on the Speech and Political Opportunities of Non-Major Party Candidates Imposed by the CEP.....	84
1.	The state does not have a legitimate interest in discriminating against minor party and independent candidates.....	85
2.	The state’s asserted interest of eliminating the appearance of corruption is not advanced by the CEP because the expenditure limits are so easily circumvented.....	88
a.	The CEP’s Expenditure Limits are Easily Circumvented by the Supplemental Grants Triggered by the Matching Fund Provisions.....	89
(i)	Excess Expenditures.....	89
(ii)	Independent Expenditures.....	92

b.	The CEP’s Expenditure Limits are Easily Circumvented by the Organizational Expenditure and Exploratory Committee Loopholes	95
(i)	Organizational Expenditures	95
(ii)	Exploratory Committees	96
B.	The CEP is Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve the State’s Interests.....	97
III.	The CEP is Unconstitutional Under Traditional Equal Protection Analysis	100
IV.	The Matching Fund Provisions and the Provision Providing for Increased Grants in Party Dominant Districts Violate the First Amendment	103
	CONCLUSION.....	109

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	72
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	86, 100, 101
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	51
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	57
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project Inc., v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	54
<i>Bang v. Chase</i> , 442 F. Supp. 758 (D. Minn. 1977)	61
<i>Bang v. Noreen</i> , 436 U.S. 941 (1978).....	61
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	61, 97
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	54
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	51
<i>Cologne v. Westfarms Associates</i> , 469 A.2d 1201 (Conn. 1984).....	34
<i>Daggett v. Comm'n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000)	91, 107
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , No. 07-320, 2008 WL 2520527 (June 26, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994).....	91, 93, 107, 109

<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	53, 55, 83, 93
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	54, 56, 85, 101
<i>Greenberg v. Bolger</i> , 497 F. Supp. 756 (E.D.N.Y. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 359 (D. Conn. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Party of Michigan v. Land</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 912 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	103
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	57
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2004)	80, 97
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	57
<i>Libertarian Party of Indiana v. Marion County Bd. of Voter Registration</i> , 778 F. Supp. 1458 (S.D. Ind. 1991)	103
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	52
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	84, 93
<i>McKenna v. Reilly</i> , 419 F. Supp. 1179 (D.R.I. 1976)	102
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co., v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	57
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	54
<i>Milwaukee Social Democratic Publ’g Co., v. Burleson</i> , 255 U.S. 407 (1921)	88
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	54

<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	54, 56, 101
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rockefeller v. Powers</i> , 78 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996)	77
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996)	91
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)	102
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007)	52
<i>Simon & Schuster Inc., v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	54
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Rockefeller</i> , 314 F. Supp. 984 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	102
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	76
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	97
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993)	91
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	52, 76, 100

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-901	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-950	5, 37
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-333	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-372	14, 23
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-400	71
Conn Gen. Stat. § 9-453	27

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601.....	9, 44, 47
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-605.....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-700–718, 9-750–751	1, 5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-702	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-703	49
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-704	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-705.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-706.....	11, 83
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-710.....	11, 40, 83
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-713.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-714.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-718.....	10, 48
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A § 1121	4
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A § 1125.....	5, 37
